
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2019
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Marianne Fredericks, Community 

and Children’s Services 
(Chairman)
Tijs Broeke, Police Committee 
(Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson, Chairman - 
Community and Children's 
Services
Mary Durcan, Community and 
Children's Services Committee
Alderman Vincent Keaveny, Court 
of Common Council
Paul Kennedy, City Churches
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-
Owen, Community and Children's 
Services

David MacKintosh, Safer City Strategic 
Partnership
Alderman Bronek Masojada, Court of 
Common Council
Benjamin Murphy, Community and 
Children's Services
William Pimlott, Community and 
Children's Services
Henrika Priest, Community and 
Children's Services
Jason Pritchard, Community and 
Children's Services
Ruby Sayed, Deputy Chairman - 
Community and Children's Services

Enquiries: Julie Mayer  020 7 332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 4TH 
October 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Members are asked to note the Sub Committee’s Outstanding Actions list.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

5. HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT (HRA) - ONE YEAR ON
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 18)

6. ROUGH SLEEPING PATHWAY IMPACT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
Please note this report has a non-public appendix at agenda item 15.

For Information
(Pages 19 - 26)

7. ROUGH SLEEPING PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 40)

8. ROUGH SLEEPING BUDGET 2019/20
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 41 - 46)

9. OPERATION LUSCOMBE REVIEW
Report of the Commissioner, City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 47 - 56)



3

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act

For Decision
13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES

To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 57 - 58)

14. ROUGH SLEEPING OPTIONS APPRAISAL - NEW INTERVENTIONS PROPOSAL
Report of the Director of Community and Children's Services.

For Information
(Pages 59 - 154)

15. ROUGH SLEEPING PATHWAY IMPACT
Members are asked to note an appendix in respect of agenda item 6.

For Information
(Pages 155 - 156)

16. QUESTIONS RELATING TO  THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST  
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE

Friday, 4 October 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Mary Durcan
Alderman Vincent Keaveny
Revd. Paul Kennedy
Benjamin Murphy

Officers:
Simon Cribbens - Community and Children's Services 
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Will Norman - Community and Children’s Services
Sofia Sadiq - Community and Children's Services
Tinu Williamson-Taylor - Community and Children’s Services
Simon Young - Community and Children’s Services
Jess Wynne - City of London Police

In attendance:
Grant Cannell – City of London Police
Russell Pengelly – City of London Police
Steve Bartlett – British Transport Police
Karen Patten and Sophie Price – Homeless Link

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderman Bronek Masojada, Natasha Lloyd-
Owen, David MacKintosh, William Pimlott, Henrika Priest, Jason Pritchard and 
Ruby Sayed.  

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
There were none.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 1st July 2019 be approved.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
Members received the Sub Committee’s outstanding actions list and noted 
those items which either had been, or would be, discharged on this and future 
agendas.  

 Members noted that the breakfast briefing would take place in January 
2020; to be discussed further under items 5 and 13 on today’s agenda.  

 The Police would provide an update on Operation Luscombe under 
‘Items of Urgent Business’, at agenda item 11.

5. NEW INTERVENTIONS AND APPROACHES FOR ROUGH SLEEPING: 
FINAL REPORT SUMMARY 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which summarised the key findings and recommendations from the 
‘New Interventions and Approaches for Rough Sleepers’ report commissioned 
from Homeless Link in March 2019.  Members noted that, as the detail behind 
the proposals would stray into areas of commercial sensitivity, as defined by 
Paragraph 3 of the 1972 Local Government Act, then the presentation and 
discussion would be held in Part 2 of today’s agenda.   Subsequent to the 
presentation and discussion, the meeting returned to the public agenda and the 
Chairman summarised as follows:

 Members had asked if blockages on pathways could be identified and for 
measurable outcomes; explaining how lives were being improved etc, to 
be included for those proposals that would be taken forward.

 Members would receive a further, more detailed report at the next 
meeting of the Sub Committee, incorporating comments from Members, 
for approval by the Grand Committee on 13th December.  An all Member 
Breakfast Briefing would follow in January 2020.

In concluding, the Chairman and Members commended an excellent piece of 
work and thanked the City Corporation Homelessness officers and Homeless 
Link.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

6. ROUGH SLEEPING OUTREACH SERVICE- COMMISSIONING UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which provided an update on the commissioning of a new Rough 
Sleeping Outreach Service for the City; which would be informed by items 5 
and 13 on today’s agenda.  During the discussion and questions, the following 
points were noted:

 The process and final specification has been shaped by a market 
engagement exercise with potential providers.. The selection process for 
the successful provider will include Member representation; officers will 
invite the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Sub Committee to take 
part in the process and have early sight of the specification.

Page 2



Commissioning for Winter provision is also underway; however, in the 
first round there had only been one unsuccessful bid. Officers have 
revised the specification, undertaken further engagement with providers 
and have gone back to the market in order to provide a new service 
commencing in November.   

 The Outreach approach sought should deliver  multi-skilled team able to 
offer targeted focus and responses to the most  entrenched rough 
sleepers.  

RESOLVED, that – the proposed commissioning activities and timelines to 
implement a new Rough Sleeping Outreach Service for the City be noted.

7. 2018-19 ANNUAL SUMMARY AND QUARTER 1 2019-20 PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the level and nature of homelessness 
and rough sleeping activity within the City of London, in addition to the first 
quarter of 2019/20.  A summary report for Parkguard was also available at 
Appendices 3 and 4 to the report and the report included a spacial map, 
showing the proportion of long term clients.

In response to a question about Ex-Service Personnel, Members noted that 
numbers in the City were relatively low, at just 6-8%, and there were a number 
of well-funded charities available to support them.   Members also asked if they 
could see an explanation behind the statistics showing a fall in rough sleeping 
numbers; i.e. - whether the client had been offered a housing pathway.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

8. HOMELESSNESS AND HEALTH - UPDATE REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on the recent actions and progress made 
towards improved health provision for those sleeping rough.  Members noted 
that the Health and Wellbeing Board had met the previous day and received the 
NHS’s Long Term Plan, which featured the health needs of rough sleeping 
clients, including those with complex needs.

A project using peer workers to help rough sleepers access health care is in 
place, and additional mental health services are planned. Officers are also 
considering a proposal for a mobile health clinic delivered by the organisation 
‘Doctors of the World’. Officers advised that if supported this would be a 
temporary project that would help  evidence if there was a longer  need that 
health commissioners could address.

Members noted that the specification in respect of drug and alcohol services, 
which is currently out to tender, seeks better provision for those who are 
sleeping rough.   

Page 3



RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

9. ALTERNATIVE GIVING AWARENESS-RAISING CAMPAIGN: HELP WITH 
REAL CHANGE, NOT SMALL CHANGE' 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which provided an update on the ‘Alternative Giving’ Campaign, which  
launched on 12th  August 2019, and noted the following:

 The Chairman commended officers for their hard work during the 
campaign and Members noted that the social media campaign was 
ongoing.    The Communications Officer would provide ‘tweet cards’ on 
request and advised Members to use ‘#tap for change’.   

 Given that the Campaign was launched in August, Members agreed that 
it was important to keep up the messaging.  Officers advised that posters 
were due to go into Bank Station and, possibly, on the electronic 
message boards at Liverpool Street Station.  As more businesses 
participated, this would further strengthen the campaign.  The City 
Corporation was not the lead co-ordinator and Cannon Street Station 
was running its own campaign.

 Members were asked to advise the Chairman of any locations within 
their wards that might work and suggested the Tower of London and the 
Old Bailey. Reverend Paul Kennedy offered the Church of St. Mary 
Aldermary, Watling Lane.    Hampstead Heath and the Heathrow Animal 
Reception Centre had requested machines.  

 The amounts collected so far at the various locations totalled £491. The 
machines were mobile, so those collecting fewer amounts could be 
moved.  The machine in the North Wing would be relocated to the West 
Wing, during Guildhall events, when guests arrived at the West Wing 
reception.  Members were reminded that donations could also be made 
directly on line, as set out in the various posters and publicity material.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The Chairman asked the City of London Police Officer to provide an update on 
Operation Luscombe as follows:

 The operation had successfully removed two prolific offenders, working 
in partnership with the British Transport Police and, more generally, the 
number of beggars was falling.  Officers were working with the 
Intelligence Bureau on a complete review of Luscombe.  This would be 
presented to all forces next week, in order to receive feedback and 
develop further. 

Page 4



 A strategy was under discussion in respect of displaying photographs of 
those with Criminal Behaviour Orders in public places.  Whilst this had 
been successful in some areas,  Members noted the need to balance the 
public interest with data protection and the relevant local authority would 
need to agree.  Officers advised that this would be considered by the 
Police Authority Board.  The Police continued to need community 
backed statements from Members, wherever possible.  

 The British Transport Police Officer confirmed their good working 
relationship with the Police; night duty patrols were increasing and 
included outreach workers.   The Arcade at Liverpool street was being 
closed between 11.30 pm and 6.30 am and security staff were taking 
names, when possible, to refer to Street Link.

The Chairman reported a successful meeting between officers, Ward Members 
and Castle Baynard Residents.  The meeting had given residents an 
opportunity to understand the issues and there had been no further complaints.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100 (a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item no Paragraph no
13 3

13. NEW INTERVENTIONS AND APPROACHES FOR ROUGH SLEEPING - 
APPENDIX 
Members received a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 5 and 
received a presentation from the consultants (Homeless Link) which had 
undertaken the Options Appraisal.  Following the discussion, the meeting 
moved back to the public part of this agenda.

14. QUESTIONS RELATING TO  THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no questions.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST  THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items. 

The meeting closed at 3.45 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee – Outstanding Actions
October 2019 update

Date added/item Action PROGRESS UPDATE 

4/10/19
Options Appraisal

Members had asked if blockages on pathways could be 
identified and for measurable outcomes; explaining how lives 
were being improved etc, to be included for those proposals 
that would be taken forward
 

Members to receive a more detailed 
report on 4th December, 
incorporating comments from 
Members, for approval by the Grand 
Committee on 13th December 2019.  
An all Member Breakfast Briefing 
would follow in January 202

04/10/19
Rough Sleeping 
Outreach Service- 
Commissioning 
Update 

Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Sub Committee to take 
part in the process and have early sight of the specification.

Chairman, Deputy Chairman have 
sight of Service Spec and will join 
evaluation panel.

7.
8. 04/10/2019
9. Quarter 1 - 2019/20 

Rough Sleeping 
Outcomes Report

Members asked if they could see an explanation behind the 
statistics showing a fall in rough sleeping numbers; i.e. - 
whether the client had been offered a housing pathway.

Fuller picture available after Annual 
Street Count carried out in 
November – report to follow in new 
year

10.
11. 01/07/2019
12. Rough Sleeping 

Budget - 2019/20

Members asked if the next Budget report could provide more 
detail in respect of professional fees, consultancy and 
commissioned services.

13.

Included in Budget Report in Dec 
Subcommittee

14.
15. 01/07/2019
16. 'No First Night Out' - 

Homelessness 
Prevention Project 

17.

The Chairman asked for a report to a future meeting on the 

[...]
 are more clients with high supports needs currently rough sleeping in 
the City than our accommodation pathway has capacity for and, crucially, this 

Page 25



includes our initial ‘off the street’ offer – a key option utilised by the outreach 
team.

41.While there is diversity in our pathway, there are insufficient bed spaces to 
offer changes of settings for clients who’s support needs change.

42.The average length of stay of around two years hampers the fluidity of the 
pathway meaning clients must wait longer for the most suitable options.

43.Overall control of the pathway is hindered by the number of stakeholders 
involved and difficulties in retrieving data.

Appendices

 Case studies – please see the non-public part of today’s agenda.

Simon Young
Rough Sleeping Coordinator, DCCS

T: 020 7332 3791
E: simon.young@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 26

mailto:simon.young@cityoflondon.gov.uk


1

Committee Dated:
Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub-Committee
Rough Sleepers Strategy Group 04/12/2019

Subject:
Rough Sleeping Performance Report – Quarter 2 Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author:
Raj Singh- Executive Support Assistant

For 
Information

Summary

This report updates Members on the level and nature of homelessness and rough sleeping 
activity within the City of London for the second quarter (Q2) of 2019/20- with information 
on the year 2018/19. Summary report for Parkguard can be found as Appendix 3.

 The City of London Corporation is one of the top five London local authorities with 
high numbers of rough sleepers recorded during the year 2018/19.  The number of 
people seen rough sleeping has remained relatively stable in recent years, albeit 
the number of those seen for the first time during the year 2018/19 had increased 
from the previous year. 

 The total number of rough sleepers in the City of London had dropped for the first 
time in 9 months to 174 in Q1 and has increased marginally to 1
[...]
atrol 2
Liaised - Police Officers 6
Joint Shifts with Outreach 3
Street Pop (Begging) 21
Drinkers present - No Off 1
Street Pop (Homelessness) 41
Welfare Check of a person(s) 40

Outcome

All in order during patrol 75
Police called to attend 3
Brought to Att of Police 2
Person Arrested by Police 2
Requested/directed to leave from known sleep/begging site 10
Warning/ Advised at scene 12
Monitor issue on future visits 2
Monitored a location and provided re-assurance 4
Police References- CAD  URN  STORM 3

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Committee: Dated:

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee 04/12/2019

Subject:
Rough Sleeping Budget 2019/20

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, and Peter Kane, The Chamberlain

Report authors:
Will Norman, Service Manager, Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping, Community and Children’s Services
Louise Said, Senior Accountant, Chamberlain’s 
Department

For Information

Summary

This report sets out the 2019/20 annual revenue budget for Rough Sleeping and 
identifies the income streams and costs related to the service. This is summarised 
in the table below. 

Summary of Rough Sleepers Revenue Budget 
Actual 

2018/19
£000

Budget 
2019/20

£000

Actual to 
P7 2019/20

£000

Outturn forecast 
2019/20 

£000
Income 
Expenditure

429
(1,135)

718
(1,484)

631
(945)

718
(1,515)

Net Budget (706) (766) (314) (797)

The outturn forecast is currently expected to be approximately £31,000 overspent 
which will be absorbed within the overall Homelessness local risk budget.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.

Main Report

Revenue Budget for 2019/20

1. This report sets out the 2019/20 annual revenue budget for Rough Sleeping 
alongside the 2018/19 actual figures and the amount spent and received in the 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



seven-month period to the end of October 2019. The budget is broken down into 
the various income streams (Government gr
[...]
r Kane Andrew Carter

Page 44



Chamberlain Director of Community and    
Children’s Services

Contact officers:

Will Norman
Service Manager, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping, Community and Children’s 
Services

T: 020 7332 1994
E: will.norman@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Louise Said
Senior Accountant, Chamberlain’s Department

T: 020 7332 1917
E: louise.said@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 45

mailto:louise.said@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Committee(s):
Safer City Partnership- For information

Police Authority Board- For information

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub (Community 
and Children’s Services) Committee- For information

Date(s):
27th November 2019

28th November 2019

4th December 2019

Subject:
Operation Luscombe Review

Public

Report of:
Commissioner of Police
Pol 89-19
Report author:
T/Chief Inspector Jess Wynne, Community Policing

For Information

Summary
Operation Luscombe has been running since May 2018. It is a partnership approach 
to the issue of begging in the City of London and was developed by the Community 
Policing Team.
A review was commissioned by the Commander Operations and Security earlier in the 
year and this has now been completed. The review has shown that the operation has 
been effective in terms of performance outcomes with a 12 month comparison (June 
2018 to May 2019 compared to the same period in 2017-18) showing just under a 50% 
decrease in begging reports since Operation Luscombe has been initiated. There are 
further metrics and information in the Main Report and appendices A and B which may 
be of interest to Members.
The review has highlighted other positive outcomes in terms of partnership working 
and information sharing but there are also areas for improvement and development 
including better recording practices and exploring the possibility of a measure for 
qualitative success in terms of the individual clients’ needs and whether these have 
been met.
The Force is considering th
[...]
first issued a green ticket in 
Nov 2018 and later ended up with a blue ticket. The court are proceeding with his CBO application as a result of 
Luscombe however he failed to appear in court for this. He has since been arrested for this. He is an entrenched 
drug user.

Person C
A male known to COLP just under 50 times was first issued a green ticket in March 2019 and reached a red 
ticket in May 2019. He breached the red ticket within 5 days and then continued to breach the ticket a further 
nine times.  These breaches have all been used as evidence within his CBO application. He is currently waiting 
for a court date for CBO hearing. He is an entrenched drug user.
Source: Niche/ Unifi

Page 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
	5 Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA) - One Year On
	HRA ONE YEAR ON - APPENDIX 1
	HRA ONE YEAR ON - APPENDIX 2

	6 Rough Sleeping Pathway Impact
	7 Rough Sleeping Performance Report - Quarter 2
	8 Rough Sleeping Budget 2019/20
	9 OPERATION LUSCOMBE REVIEW
	13 NON PUBLIC MINUTES
	14 ROUGH SLEEPING OPTIONS APPRAISAL - NEW INTERVENTIONS PROPOSAL
	Options appraisal - NON PUBLIC - 

Minutes of the meeting


HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING SUB COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 4 December 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Mary Durcan
Alderman Vincent Keaveny
Paul Kennedy
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen

David MacKintosh
Alderman Bronek Masojada
Jason Pritchard

Officers:
Simon Cribbens - Community and Children's Services 
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Will Norman - Community and Children's Services
Simon Young - Community and Children's Services
Ellie Ward - Community and Children's Services
Lauren Walker - Community and Children's Services
Sinead Collins - Community and Children's Services
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains
Jess Wynne - City of London Police
Chandni Tanna - Communications 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerks

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Ben Murphy, Henrika Priest and Ruby Sayed.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 4th October 2019 be approved.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received the Sub Committee’s Outstanding Actions list and noted 
those items which had either been, or would be, discharged on this and future 
agendas.

In respect of the visits to the Lodge, Dellow and Anchor House in the New 
Year, at dates to be confirmed, the Chairman stressed that once  Members had 



made a commitment to attend, it was very important to do so, given the 
arrangements required.  

5. HOMELESSNESS REDUCTION ACT (HRA) - ONE YEAR ON 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the impact of the introduction of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act in 2017 on the City of London Corporation’s homeless services. 

There was some discussion about the importance of assisting homeless clients 
as soon as possible, as this was likely to reduce the costs of providing for more 
complex requirements in the longer term and be of most benefit to the client.  
Offices advised that, whilst some expectations had risen, the options available 
to clients had not increased.  Members noted that more onus had been placed 
on housing applicants but they remained concerned about the lack of housing 
provision generally.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

6. ROUGH SLEEPING PATHWAY IMPACT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which outlined the successes and challenges arising within the City of 
London Accommodation Pathway for Rough Sleepers.  

During the discussion, the following points were noted:

 In respect of the support needs data in the report; i.e. – 48% with single 
(high) support needs and 43% multiple support needs, with just 6 beds 
available,   Members noted the Options Appraisal Report in today’s non-
public agenda which sought to address this.  

 The challenges in that some partners had different recording systems, 
with some less detailed than others.  As the City Corporation was not the 
prime commissioner in these projects, they could not enforce a uniform 
standard.  However, given that other Local Authorities were likely to be 
experiencing similar issues, officers agreed to raise this with the relevant 
commissioning leads.  In the interim, the Assistant Director offered to 
produce some qualitative work in terms of the City Corporation’s cohort.  

 In respect of EU Nationals, Anchor House provided 2 support beds 
whilst a client’s status was being identified.  Guildford Street had an 
average stay of 3 months but a positive move-on might take a little 
longer.  Members noted two case studies in the non-public part of the 
agenda, with positive outcomes and, and, in the past quarter, there had 
been 4 placements into independent accommodation. The Chairman 
and Members commended the Team for their hard work and tenacity, 
despite the challenges set out above.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  



7. ROUGH SLEEPING PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on the level and nature of homelessness and 
rough sleeping activity.  The report also provided a summary of Parkguard 
data.  Members noted that the total number of rough sleepers in the City had 
dropped for the first time in 9 months to 174 in Q1 and increased marginally to 
181 in Q2 – 2019/20; slightly above that reported in the same quarter in 
2018/19.

There was some discussion on the City Corporation’s position on EU Nationals. 
Members noted that St Mungo’s had a clear position on their website and the 
City Corporation carefully checked all casework for compliance.  If there were 
any changes from a national perspective, following the General Election on 12 
December 2019, then the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee 
would be engaged in further discussions.

In respect of the £25,000 for Parkguard, Members noted that their presence 
provided extra safety for the Outreach Team, particularly for female only 
patrols, and in the secluded and less well-lit areas.    The Chairman advised 
that she regularly accompanied both Parkguard and the Police on their patrols.   
The regular Parkguard officer had a very good relationship with the homeless 
population, who generally viewed the presence of uniformed officers as helpful, 
rather than intimidatory, although a Member observed that some rough 
sleepers were reluctant to interact with the Outreach Team when they were 
accompanied by Parkguard officers, which she considered could be limiting the 
opportunity for engagement.   The Chairman stressed that officers were very 
clear as to why they were collecting the information, which was fully GDPR 
compliant.  Members noted that mental health triage nurses patrolled with the 
Police 3pm – 2am, 7 days a week, and the Police hoped to increase this to a 
24/7 service.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

8. ROUGH SLEEPING BUDGET 2019/20 
Members received the 2019/20 annual revenue budget for rough sleeping and 
identified the income streams and costs related to the service.  Members noted 
that the outturn forecast of  approximately £31,000 overspent, which was 
smaller than expected, would be absorbed within the overall Homelessness 
local risk budget.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

9. OPERATION LUSCOMBE REVIEW 
Members received a report of the Commissioner, City of London Police, in 
respect of Operational Luscombe, a partnership approach to the issue of 
begging in the City of London, which has been running since May 2018, and 
was developed by the Community Policing Team.  Members noted that a 
review was commissioned earlier in the year and this report set out its findings, 
particularly the headline of a decrease of just under  50% for reports of begging 



since its inception.  Whilst some members of the public still gave change, there 
was evidence that the alternative giving message had been effective.  

Members were very pleased to note that Luscombe was due to be rolled out to 
12 other forces and had been recognised as a National Standard, developed by 
the City of London Police.  Furthermore, schemes were emerging to ensure its 
longevity and funding plans were emerging.  Members noted that the CoLP met 
the cost of the hub, with partners meeting their own costs.  The officer advised 
that a dedicated Senior Community Policing team had been engaged and they 
were in discussion with the relevant agencies.  There was also a human 
trafficking and modern slavery lead within the City Police.

The officer advised that green tickets were issued as close to hub meetings as 
possible, given that many beggars led chaotic lives and were more likely to 
attend at short notice.  There were currently enhanced patrols in Cheapside, 
given the extra seasonal activity, in addition to the transport hubs and during 
the peak hours of the night-time economy.  

Members asked if the British Transport Police could provide an update on their 
engagement and strategy.  The CoLP officers advised that they met weekly 
with the Commander of the BTP at Liverpool Street for updates on tickets 
issued, to ensure there was no duplication.  The CoLP officer agreed to raise 
this at their next meeting and offered to provide Members with dates of Court 
Hearings, when possible.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.  

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Members discussed the following items:

 The ‘Doctors of the World’ Mobile Clinic pilot had commenced yesterday 
at St Paul’s.  Members noted that this was a joint commission with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), funded by the CCG, and data 
would be generated regularly.  The positioning of the clinic would be 
based on feedback from outreach workers, whilst being mindful of safe 
parking.  Initially, funding would cover 1 operation a week, for a 6 month 
pilot and was open to all, regardless of status.  The Chairman and 
Members thanked officers for this innovation, which sought to improve 
the health and wellbeing of homeless clients and build the trust needed 
to encourage them to come off the  streets.

 The Severe Weather Emergency Plan (SWEP) had been activated on 
Friday, 29th November and subsequently extended to 3rd December.  
Members noted that this had been the first SWEP activation this year 
with 30-40 offers recorded but only 1 accessed.



12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A (4) of the  Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 (Schedule 12A) of the Local Government Act.

Item nos para no
13-14 1
15 3
17 2

13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 
2019 be approved.

14. ROUGH SLEEPING OPTIONS APPRAISAL - NEW INTERVENTIONS 
PROPOSAL 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 

15. ROUGH SLEEPING PATHWAY IMPACT 
Members received a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 6 and the 
positive outcomes to case studies contained therein.

16. QUESTIONS RELATING TO  THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no questions.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST  THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

Two items of urgent business were considered whilst the public were excluded

The meeting closed at 12.50

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  020 7 332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


